Telephone: 011- 25710483 /25761008 Email: pc.dghrd@nic.in



भारत सरकार/Government of India वित्त मंत्रालय/Ministry of Finance, राजस्व विभाग/Department of Revenue

केंद्रीय अप्रत्यक्ष कर एवं सीमा शुल्क बोर्ड/Central Board of Indirect Taxes & Customs मानव संसाधन विकास महानिदेशालय/Directorate General of Human Resources Development 407/8, Deep Shikha, Rajendra Place, New Delhi – 110008

F.No. HRM-II/PCM/(1)/CIR/1/2024-PLC-HRM-II-DGHRD-DELHI Dated: 02.01.2025

To

The Pr. Chief Commissioners, CGST & Central Excise/Customs (All),

The Pr. Directors General, Customs, CGST & Central Excise (All),

The Chief Commissioners, CGST & Central Excise/Customs (All),

The Directors General, Customs, CGST & Central Excise (All),

The Pr. Chief Commissioner (AR)/CESTAT,

The Principal Commissioner / Commissioners I/c of Directorates (All),

The Commissioner, Settlement Commission, Chennai/Delhi/Mumbai/Kolkata,

The Commissioner, Authority for Advance Rulings, Delhi/Mumbai,

The Chief Controller of Factories, New Delhi,

The Narcotics Commissioner, Gwalior.

Madam/Sir,

Subject: Extension of the Last date for filing of representations till 06.01.2025 -Annual General Transfer 2025- reg

Please refer to the Annual General Transfer-2025 Circular dated 26.11.2024 and the subsequent letter dated 31.12.2024, vide which the deadline for submitting representations for AGT-2025 on AGT Online Module was extended until 02.01.2025 (23:59Hrs).

2. It has been brought to the notice of DGHRM that the officials who had forgotten their Login Password of AGT Online Module encountered an issue while following the forgot password steps, as they did not receive the credentials on their registered gov/nic email, despite the AGT Online Module indicating the "Password sent to your registered email id".

- 3. It has been noticed that a technical anomaly is preventing the login details from being sent to gov/nic emails; however, they can be successfully delivered to Gmail or other email services. Therefore, officers who have not represented yet as they have forgotten their password are kindly requested to provide an alternate email address (preferably a Gmail account), through their official gov/nic email only, to pc.dghrd@nic.in where they can receive their Login Credentials.
- 4. In light of the aforementioned issue, the deadline for submitting representations on the AGT Online Module has been further extended until the 06.01.2025 (23:59Hrs). All other provisions outlined in the Circular dated 26.11.2024 remain unchanged.
- **5.** This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority.

Yours faithfully,

(Arjun Kumar Meena) Additional Director DGHRM (HRM-II)

Copy to:

- 1. The Member (Admin), CBIC, North Block, New Delhi for kind information.
- 2. The Webmaster, CBIC with a request to upload this circular along with its enclosures on the CBIC website.

(Arjun Kumar Meena) Additional Director DGHRM (HRM-II)